Chipsmall Limited consists of a professional team with an average of over 10 year of expertise in the distribution
of electronic components. Based in Hongkong, we have already established firm and mutual-benefit business
relationships with customers from,Europe,America and south Asia,supplying obsolete and hard-to-find components
to meet their specific needs.
With the principle of “Quality Parts,Customers Priority,Honest Operation,and Considerate Service”,our business
mainly focus on the distribution of electronic components. Line cards we deal with include
Microchip,ALPS,ROHM,Xilinx,Pulse,ON,Everlight and Freescale. Main products comprise
IC,Modules,Potentiometer,IC Socket,Relay,Connector.Our parts cover such applications as commercial,industrial,

Note: The term C505(C)(A)-2R, for simplicity, is used  to stand for C505 16K byte ROM versions
within this document which are C505-2R, C505C-2R, C505A-2R and C505CA-2R.
Ordering Information
The ordering code for Infineon Technologies’ microcontrollers provides an exact reference to the
required product. This ordering code identifies:
• the derivative itself, i.e. its function set
• the specificed temperature rage
• the package and the type of delivery
For the available ordering codes for the C505 please refer to the “Product information
Microcontrollers”, which summarizes all available microcontroller variants.
Table 1
Differences in Functionality of the C505 MCUs
Device Internal Program Memory XRAM Size A/D Converter
Resolution
CAN
ControllerROM OTP
C505-2R 16K byte – 256 byte 8 Bit –
C505-L – – 256 byte 8 Bit –
C505C-2R 16K byte – 256 byte 8 Bit √
C505C-L – – 256 byte 8 Bit √
C505A-4R 32K byte – 1K byte 10 Bit –
C505A-2R 16K byte – 1K byte 10 Bit –
C505A-L – – 1K byte 10 Bit –
C505CA-4R 32K byte – 1K byte 10 Bit √
C505CA-2R 16K byte – 1K byte 10 Bit √
C505CA-L – – 1K byte 10 Bit √
C505A-4E – 32K byte 1K byte 10 Bit –
C505CA-4E – 32K byte 1K byte 10 Bit √
C505/C505C/C505A/C505CA
Data Sheet 4  12.00
Figure 2
Logic Symbol
Note: The ordering codes for the Mask-ROM versions are defined for each product after
verification of the respective ROM code.
Port 0
8-bit Digital I/O
Port 1
8-bit Digital I/O /
Port 2
8-bit Digital I/O
Port 3
8-bit Digital I/O
XTAL1
XTAL2
RESET
EA
ALE
PSEN
VAREF
VDD VSS
VAGND
8-bit Analog Inputs
Port 4
2-bit Digital I/O
C505
C505C
C505A
C505CA
C505/C505C/C505A/C505CA
Data Sheet 5   12.00
Figure 3
C505 Pin Configuration P-MQFP-44 Package (Top View)
This pin functionality is not available in the C505/C505A.
P
0
.4
 /